SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 158

## BY SENATORS LUNEAU AND SEABAUGH

## A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate Loren Lampert on his election to the 9th Judicial District Court for Division "D".

WHEREAS, on Wednesday, April 24, 2024, Loren Lampert was officially sworn in as a judge in the 9th Judicial District Court for Division "D" at the Rapides Parish Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, Judge Lampert won the judgeship by defeating attorney Allie Nowlin in the March 2024 election, demonstrating the trust and confidence placed in him by the community; and

WHEREAS, Judge Lampert brings a wealth of experience to the bench, having previously served as chief of police for the Alexandria Police Department, as a district attorney, and numerous other significant roles in his distinguished law enforcement career; and

WHEREAS, numerous local and state officials attended the swearing-in ceremony and spoke on Judge Lampert's numerous accomplishments and his dedication to the principles of justice; and

WHEREAS, after being sworn in, Judge Lampert articulated his goals and vision for his tenure as a judge, emphasizing the importance of fairness, competence, and thoroughness in all judicial proceedings before Division "D".

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate Loren Lampert on his election to the 9th Judicial District Court for Division "D".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the Honorable Loren Lampert.